



WEB COPY

BEFORE THE MADURAI BENCH OF MADRAS HIGH COURT

DATED: 09.06.2026

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE **HEMANT CHANDANGOUDAR**

W.P(MD)No.1942 of 2026
and
W.M.P.(MD)No.1525 of 2026

J.Ramakrishnan

... Petitioner

vs.

1.The Principal Secretary,
Municipal Administration, Water Supply,
St.Fort George, Chennai.

2.The District Collector,
Tuticorin District, Tuticorin.

3.The Commissioner,
Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Department,
Nungampakkam High Road,
Chennai

4.The Municipal Commissioner,
Tiruchendur Municipality, Tiruchendur.

5.The Joint Commissioner,
Tiruchendur Arulmigu Subramaniayasamy Koil,
Tiruchendur.

6.The Chairman,
Tiruchendur Municipality, Tiruchendur.

... Respondents



WEB COPY

PRAYER: Writ Petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for issuance of Writ of Mandamus, to direct the 4th and 6th respondents to remove the construction in the petitioner land in S.Nos.276/7 and 277/10, Keel Tiruchendur Village, Tiruchendur, Tuticorin by fixing a time frame and thus render justice.

For Petitioner	:Mr.R.Ramasamy
For R1 to R3	:Mr.S.S.Madhavan Additional Government Pleader
For R4	:Mr.H.Arumugam
For R5	:Mr.Muthu Geethayan

ORDER

At request of the learned Counsel for the petitioner, the matter is adjourned to 16.06.2026. Interim order already granted by this Court is extended till then.

09.06.2026

skn



WEB COPY

- To
- 1.The Principal Secretary,
Municipal Administration, Water Supply,
St.Fort George, Chennai.
 - 2.The District Collector,
Tuticorin District, Tuticorin.
 - 3.The Commissioner,
Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Department,
Nungampakkam High Road,
Chennai
 - 4.The Municipal Commissioner,
Tiruchendur Municipality, Tiruchendur.
 - 5.The Joint Commissioner,
Tiruchendur Arulmigu Subramaniayasamy Koil,
Tiruchendur.
 - 6.The Chairman,
Tiruchendur Municipality, Tiruchendur.



WEB COPY



HEMANT CHANDANGOUDAR, J.

skn

W.P(MD)No.1942 of 2026

09.06.2026